

No. 12-851

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES FOR TECHNOLOGY,
INC., JERRY KERR, JERRY MILLER, DANIEL M. GADE,
ALAN MACCINI AND JAMES OVERBY,

Petitioners,

v.

WALT DISNEY WORLD CO., MAHALA AULT, STACIE
RHEA AND DAN WALLACE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID FERLEGER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
413 JOHNSON STREET
SUITE 203
JENKINTOWN, PA 19046
(215) 887-0123
david@ferleger.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Based on Disagreement Between the Ninth and Eleventh Circuits on Segways at Disney, a District Court Awaits This Court’s Ruling	1
II.	Due Process Requires Notice in Rule 23(b)(2) Cases or, at the Least, Where a National Waiver of All State and Local Civil Rights Claims is Omitted From Class Notice in a Settlement-only Certification	1
	A. Due Process Prohibits Keeping a Waiver of Personal Rights Secret from Absentee Class Members	3
	B. Due Process Notice Requirements in Rule 23(b)(2) Cases	5
III.	Under <i>Wal-Mart</i> , a Vague “Eye of the Beholder” Class Definition Cannot Survive Where “Reliance” Varies Immensely Among Class Members	8
IV.	Class Representatives Have No Article III Standing to Waive a National Class’ Claims under All State and Local Civil Rights Laws, or to Inject California Disney into the Case..	11
	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 2013 U.S. Lexis 1862 (Feb. 27, 2013)	9
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 8:07-cv-01108-CJC-MLG (Aug. 22, 2012, C.D. Cal.)	1
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 671 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled in part and vacated in part on other</i> <i>grds.</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)2, 7	
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 11
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)..	7
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12

<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Litig. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd., v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	11-12
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	2
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corporation</i> , 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6
<i>Sperry Rand Corp. v. Larson</i> , 554 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	7
<i>Twig v. Sears</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2559 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010), *vacated and remanded*, 132 S. Ct. 74 (2011)..... 11

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4423 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013)..... 11

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

F.R.C.P. Rule 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dam, *Class Action Notice: Who Needs It?*, 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 97..... 6

Grant, Comment, *The Right Not To Sue: A First Amendment Rationale for Opting Out of Mandatory Class Actions*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 239 (1996)..... 6

Rutherglen, *Better Late Than Never: Notice and Opt Out at the Settlement Stage of Class Actions*, 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 258 (1996)..... 2, 6, 7

Wagstaff, *Essay: Make Way for Segways: Mobility Disabilities, Segways and Public Accommodations*, 20 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 347 (2013)..... 1

Weber, *Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions*, 21 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 347 (1988)..... 6
